assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. The historical net tangible book value of our common stock as of
September 30, 2024 was approximately $3.81 million, or $0.23 per share, based on 16,651,433 shares of our common stock outstanding at September 30,
2024.

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024, was approximately $7.75 million, or approximately $0.38 per share, on a pro forma

basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of 3,590,686 shares of common stock pursuant to our ATM at an average price of $1.138 per share subsequent
to September 30, 2024, after deducting sales agent commissions.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale in this offering of 4,000,001 shares of common stock at the offering price of $1.75 per share, after

deducting the estimated placement agent’s fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value on
September 30, 2024, would have been approximately $14.0 million or $0.58 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value
of $0.20 per share attributable to this offering and an immediate dilution of $1.17 per share to the new investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates the immediate dilution to the new investors:

Public offering price per share   $ 1.75
Historical net tangible book value per share on September 30, 2024  $ 0.23
Pro forma net tangible book value per share on September 30, 2024   0.38
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.20
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2024, after
giving effect to this offering   0.58
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 1.17

The foregoing discussion and table do not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding options
or warrants. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient
funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the
issuance of these securities could result in further dilution to our stockholders.

The above discussion and table are based on 16,651,433, 20,242,119 and 24,242,120 actual, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted shares of our